

15-496-cv(L)

15-499-cv (CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; EDWARD O'DONNELL,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB;
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.; REBECCA MAIRONE,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

(additional parties on inside cover)

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CIV. NO. 12-1422)
(THE HONORABLE JED S. RAKOFF, J.)*

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB;
AND COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.**

RICHARD M. STRASSBERG
WILLIAM J. HARRINGTON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
*620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018*

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.
ENU A. MAINIGI
CRAIG D. SINGER
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR TO
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND FULL SPECTRUM
LENDING; COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Preliminary statement | 1 |
| Statement of jurisdiction..... | 3 |
| Statement of the issues | 3 |
| Statement of the case | 4 |
| A. Background..... | 5 |
| B. The complaint | 6 |
| C. Pre-trial proceedings | 8 |
| D. The liability phase | 10 |
| E. The penalty phase | 18 |
| F. Post-trial proceedings..... | 22 |
| Summary of argument | 22 |
| Standard of review..... | 27 |
| Argument..... | 28 |
| I. The district court erred by permitting the FIRREA claim against the bank defendants to proceed because the bank defendants cannot be liable for ‘affecting’ themselves | 28 |
| A. Federally insured financial institutions cannot be liable under Section 1833a(c)(2) on the theory that they engaged in conduct ‘affecting’ themselves..... | 29 |
| 1. The text of Section 1833a(c)(2) does not permit liability on a ‘self-affecting’ theory | 30 |
| 2. The statutory purpose and history demonstrate that Section 1833a was not intended to punish federally insured financial institutions | 34 |
| 3. The broader context of FIRREA further demonstrates that Section 1833a was not intended to punish federally insured financial institutions | 36 |

Table of contents—continued:

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Federally insured financial institutions cannot be liable under Section 1833a(c)(2) on the theory that they ‘affected’ a corporate successor through a subsequent merger | 38 |
| II. | The district court erred by permitting the FIRREA claim against the bank defendants to proceed because the claimed predicate offenses of mail and wire fraud were based exclusively on breaches of preexisting contracts..... | 40 |
| A. | A claim of mail or wire fraud may not be based exclusively on a breach of contract..... | 41 |
| B. | The principle that a claim of mail or wire fraud may not be based exclusively on a breach of contract applies here | 46 |
| III. | The district court erred by excluding evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans | 50 |
| A. | Evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was relevant to several elements of liability | 51 |
| B. | Defendants’ evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was also relevant to rebut the government’s contrary evidence | 55 |
| C. | The district court further erred by preventing defendants from cross-examining the government’s experts concerning non-HSSL loans | 57 |
| D. | The district court’s exclusion of evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was highly prejudicial..... | 61 |
| IV. | The district court erred by precluding defense witnesses from testifying that they believed the HSSL process was proper | 64 |
| A. | The district court excluded testimony from defense witnesses that the HSSL process was intended to produce investment-quality loans..... | 65 |
| B. | The defense witnesses’ testimony was relevant and should not have been excluded | 68 |

Table of contents—continued:

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | The district court’s exclusion of the defense witnesses’ testimony was highly prejudicial..... | 69 |
| V. | The government presented insufficient evidence to show that defendants made any material misrepresentation to Fannie or Freddie | 71 |
| A. | It was undisputed that Fannie and Freddie reasonably expected that a significant percentage of the loans sold to them would not be investment quality..... | 72 |
| B. | The government presented insufficient evidence to show that HSSL loans were of a lower quality than Fannie and Freddie expected..... | 74 |
| 1. | Countrywide’s Quality Control results showed that HSSL loans were well within industry standards for quality..... | 74 |
| 2. | The government offered insufficient evidence to cast doubt on the reliability of Countrywide’s Quality Control results | 75 |
| 3. | FSL’s Quality Assurance results did not show that HSSL loans were below industry standards for quality..... | 77 |
| 4. | The government’s experts’ testimony did not show that HSSL loans were below industry standards for quality..... | 78 |
| VI. | The district court erred in imposing a penalty of over \$1.2 billion on the bank defendants..... | 81 |
| A. | The district court’s interpretation of ‘gain’ is invalid..... | 82 |
| 1. | The ordinary meaning of ‘gain’ is profit..... | 82 |
| 2. | Under any definition, ‘gain’ cannot include the principal amounts that Countrywide initially loaned to borrowers | 84 |
| B. | The district court’s interpretation of ‘loss’ is also invalid..... | 85 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of contents—continued: | |
| 1. Fannie and Freddie did not lose the entire amounts they paid for the HSSL loans | 85 |
| 2. The ordinary meaning of ‘loss’ takes into account the amount that the victim actually received | 86 |
| 3. Under Section 1833a, a ‘loss’ must be proximately caused by the violation | 87 |
| Conclusion..... | 91 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adams v. Fuqua Industries, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1987) | 60 |
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)..... | 59 |
| <i>Bogoni v. Gomez</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 83 |
| <i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996) | 41, 47, 48 |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)..... | 88 |
| <i>Burrill v. Stevens</i> , 73 Me. 395 (1882)..... | 41 |
| <i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) | 8, 43, 44, 45 |
| <i>DynCorp v. GTE Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 49 |
| <i>Elsevier, Inc. v. Grossman</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, Civ. No. 12-5121, 2015 WL 72604 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015) | 49 |

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Feine v. McGowan</i> , 188 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1951) | 83 |
| <i>First Bank of Americas v. Motor Car Funding, Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)..... | 49 |
| <i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) | 87, 89 |
| <i>Heli-Coil Corp. v. Webster</i> , 352 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1965)..... | 83 |
| <i>Henry v. Speckard</i> , 22 F.3d 1209 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 59 |
| <i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005) | 59 |
| <i>J.E. Morgan Knitting Mills, Inc. v. Reeves Bros.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991) | 42 |
| <i>Kolar v. Preferred Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 354 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 43 |
| <i>Kriegel v. Donelli</i> , Civ. No. 11-9160, 2014 WL 2936000 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014) | 49 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... | 46 |
| <i>Malek v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 62, 63, 69 |
| <i>MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)..... | 49 |
| <i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Heritage Travel, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1990) | 42, 43 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) | 89 |

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Anderson</i> , 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992) | 52 |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) | 46 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007) | 49 |
| <i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) | 42 |
| <i>N.V. Maatschappij Voor Industriële Waarden v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 590 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1978) | 59 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Perlman v. Zell</i> , 185 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1999) | 41 |
| <i>Pescatore v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996) | 90 |
| <i>Porter v. Quarantillo</i> , 722 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) | 43 |
| <i>Sussman v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 47 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2002) | 57 |
| <i>Thyssen, Inc. v. S.S. Fortune Star</i> , 777 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985) | 42 |
| <i>Torchlight Loan Services, LLC v. Column Financial, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 11-7426, 2012 WL 3065929 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2012) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Agajanian</i> , 852 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000) | 33, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Anchor Mortgage Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013) | 87 |

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>United States v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 73 |
| <i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 33, 39 |
| <i>United States v. BP Products North America Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... | 88 |
| <i>United States v. Certified Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 43, 55 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012) | 87 |
| <i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 68, 69 |
| <i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Keuylian</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1126, 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2014) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011) | 68, 69 |
| <i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 30, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2012) | 88 |
| <i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003) | 68 |
| <i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Strother</i> , 49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 61 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Ubakanma</i> , 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Vanoosterhout</i> , 898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) | 61, 62, 63, 69 |
| <i>Vaknin v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 08-2420, 2010 WL 3394659 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010) | 68 |
| <i>Varo, Inc. v. Alvis PLC</i> , 261 A.D.2d 262 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)..... | 50 |
| <i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) | 27 |

STATUTES, REGULATION, AND RULE

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Act of Mar. 4, 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-350, § 215, 35 Stat. 1088, 1130..... | 45 |
| Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 101(10) | 34 |
| § 961(i) | 32 |
| § 961(j)..... | 32 |
| § 961(l)..... | 32 |
| § 963(c) | 33 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1813(q)..... | 37 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2) | 37 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(A)-(D)..... | 37 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(E)(i)..... | 37 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(G)..... | 37 |

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Statutes, regulation, and rule—continued: | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(1) | 18, 81 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(3) | 18, 81, 82 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(3)(A)..... | 85 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a(c) | 31 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1833a(c)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d)..... | 88 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1345 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2461 note..... | 81 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(6)..... | 18, 81 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A)..... | 60 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)..... | 83 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. 11,785 (1989) | 36 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. 12,143 (1989) | 36 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. 18,860 (1989) | 36 |
| Danielle Douglas, <i>Wall Street, Beware: These 3 Mean Business</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 28, 2013, at A13..... | 22 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989) | 35 |

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Miscellaneous—continued: | |
| Peter Lattman & Ben Protess, <i>From Anonymity to Scourge of Wall Street</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2013, at A1 | 7, 8 |
| Adam Liptak, <i>Judge Raises Questions on Efforts to Prosecute Financial Executives</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2013, at A23 | 21 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 1989 WL 1178203 (1989)..... | 35 |
| The Honorable Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Financial Crisis: Why Have No High-Level Executives Been Prosecuted?</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Jan. 9, 2014, at 4 | 21 |
| The Honorable Jed S. Rakoff, Stanford University Speech (May 12, 2014) < tinyurl.com/stanfordlecture > | 21 |
| Restatement (First) of Torts § 530 (1938) | 41 |
| S. Rep. No. 101-19 (1989) | 35 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 app. n. 3(E)..... | 87 |
| U.S.S.G. § 8A1.2 app. n. 3(H)..... | 83 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)..... | 30, 83 |
